

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V DIAZ

OUN, PAT BONCAYAO

N. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUNTIVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADERA

COUN. ACLAN BEY A. CAMILON

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. WARKLESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

rann

COUN. RODOLFO W. WOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO **ABADILLA**

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-495

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, IN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SETTLEMENTS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (DHSUD) REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY JOSE LIZARDO L. ACUZAR, ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF HOUSING PROJECT FOR QUALIFIED BENEFICIARIES IN MANGGAHAN STREET, SOLDIERS HILLS, BARANGAY PUTATAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY UNDER THE PAMBANSANG PABAHAY PARA SA PILIPINO PROGRAM (4PH) ************

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon, Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act (RA) No. 11201, otherwise known as the "Department of Human Settlements and Urban Development Act', provides that "the State shall, by law and for the common good, undertake, in cooperation with the private sector, a continuing program of housing and urban development which shall make available at affordable cost, decent housing and basic services to underprivileged and homeless citizens in urban centers and resettlement areas';

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides, "That unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization of the Sanggunian";

WHEREAS, Department Circular 2022-004 Series Of 2022 Declares the Pambansang Pabahay Para Sa Pilipino (4PH) Program as a priority program of the Department Of Human Settlements And Urban Development (DHSUD);





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT'1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATYC. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

GOUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUNTARK LESTERM. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS VAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMPINO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. ROBOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Page 2
Resolution No. 2024-495

WHEREAS, under the said Program, target Informal Settler Families (ISF) in Manggahan Street, Soldier' Hills, Putatan, Muntinlupa shall benefit from the development and transformation of blighted areas into better residential development with reasonable open spaces for outdoor activities;

WHEREAS, under the requirements, processes, and guidelines for the implementation of the 4PH program, the City Government of Muntinlupa shall be the project proponent and shall enter into a MOA that would implement the parties' various commitments and obligations;

RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to represent the City Government of Muntinlupa, in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Department of Human Settlements and Urban Development (DHSUD) represented by its Secretary Jose Lizardo L. Acuzar, on the development of housing project for qualified beneficiaries in Manggahan Street, Soldiers Hills, Barangay Putatan, Muntinlupa City under the Pambansang Pabahay Para Sa Pilipino Program (4PH)

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 27th day of May 2024, on its 97th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 03 JUN 2024

